

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC. et al.,	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 2:09-4607
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Judge Michael M. Baylson
	)	
v.	)	
	)	DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT
THE HONORABLE ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,	)	OF MOTION TO DISMISS
Attorney General,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM THAT THE AGE VERIFICATION AND RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....4

A. The Requirements Are Facially Valid Under Intermediate Scrutiny .....4

1. The Government Has Presented a Sufficient Evidentiary Basis for Upholding the Requirements .....5

2. The Requirements Qualify as Narrowly Tailored Because Their Effectiveness Would Be Impaired By Exceptions Made on a Subjective Basis .....11

3. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish the Requirements’ Facial Invalidity Based on the Contention that the Requirements Apply to Images Made Privately for Private Use .....14

B. Plaintiffs Fail to State an As-Applied Challenge, and Their Emphasis on the Chilling Effect of Criminal Penalties Is Relevant Only to Standing, Not to the Merits of Constitutional Validity .....17

C. The Requirements Are Not Unconstitutionally Overbroad .....20

D. The Requirements Are Properly Viewed As Content Neutral .....21

E. The Requirements Do Not Unconstitutionally Restrict Anonymous Speech .....24

F. The Requirements Do Not Establish an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint .....26

G. The Requirements Cannot Be Held Facially Invalid on the Basis That They Impose Strict Liability .....27

II.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM THAT THE AGE VERIFICATION AND RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE .....	29
III.	PLAINTIFFS' FOURTH AMENDMENT CHALLENGE IS UNRIPE TO THE EXTENT IT RELIES ON THE IMAGINED APPLICATION OF THE RECORDS INSPECTION SCHEME TO SPECIFIC PLAINTIFFS AND FAILS TO STATE A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM THAT THE SCHEME IS FACIALLY INVALID .....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn, 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005) .....28

Am. Future Sys., Inc. v. Pa. State Univ., 752 F.2d 854 (3d Cir. 1984) .....12

Am. Library Ass’n v. Reno (“ALA III”),  
33 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....6, 7, 10, 12, 18, 25

Ankele v. Hambrick, 286 F. Supp. 2d 485 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....4

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal., 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....21

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....11, 25

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....26, 27

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....11

Brown v. City of Pittsburgh, 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) .....5, 9, 10, 11, 17, 19, 22, 23, 30

Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz, 416 U.S. 21 (1974) .....33

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....12

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Holder (“Connection III”), 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009)  
(en banc), cert. denied, 77 U.S.L.W. 3658 (U.S.  
Oct. 5, 2009) (No. 08-1449) .....6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 20, 22, 24, 25, 25-26

D’Angio v. Borough of Nescopeck, 34 F. Supp. 2d 256 (M.D. Pa. 1999) .....4

Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....7

Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana, 489 U.S. 46 (1989) .....18

Free Speech Coal. v. Gonzales (“FSC I”),  
406 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Colo. 2005) .....6, 7, 8, 10, 21, 27

Freedman v. Maryland, 380 U.S. 51 (1965) .....26

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....22

Lambert v. California, 355 U.S. 225 (1957) .....28

Langford v. City of Atlantic City, 235 F.3d 845 (3d Cir. 2000) .....11

Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat, 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003) .....18

Matthews v. Freedman, 128 F.R.D. 194 (E.D. Pa. 1989) .....4

McGuire v. Reilly, 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001) .....30

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....26

Miller v. Skumanick, 605 F. Supp. 2d 643 (M.D. Pa. 2009) .....15

Minnesota v. Carter, 525 U.S. 83 (1998) .....34

Minnesota v. Olson, 495 U.S. 91 (1990) .....34

Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....29

Nami v. Vauver, 82 F.3d 63 (3d Cir. 1996) .....11

Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC, 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....8

New York v. Burger, 482 U.S. 691 (1987) .....33, 35, 36, 37

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....23

N.Y. State Liquor Auth. v. Bellanca, 452 U.S. 714 (1981) .....7, 8

Professional Dog Breeders Advisory Council, No. 09-0258, 2009 WL 2948527  
(M.D. Pa. Sept. 11, 2009) .....36, 37

Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....34

Sibron v. New York, 392 U.S. 40 (1968) .....31

Smith v. California, 361 U.S. 147 (1959) .....28

Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....29

St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner, 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006) .....18

The Nationalist Movement v. City of York, 481 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007) .....18

Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist., 534 U.S. 316 (2002) .....26

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....7

United States v. Fumo, 565 F. Supp. 2d 638 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....34

United States v. King, No. 09-1434, 2010 WL 438417 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2010) .....34

United States v. Leary, 846 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1988) .....35

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union (“NTEU”), 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....8

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....9

United States v. Pollard, 326 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2003) .....22

United States v. Sheehan, 512 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....29

United States v. Whitted, 541 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2008) .....34

United States v. Williams, 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008) .....20

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....9, 11

Warshak v. United States, 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....31

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc., 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....23

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2257 .....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2257A .....*passim*

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

152 Cong. Rec. S8012-02, S8027 (daily ed. July 20, 2006) (statement of Sen. Leahy),  
available at 2006 WL 2034118 .....30

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 75.2 .....31, 32

28 C.F.R. § 75.4 .....31

28 C.F.R. § 75.5 .....31, 32, 35, 37

28 C.F.R. § 75.6 .....19

28 C.F.R. § 75.7.....19

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

Department of Justice (“DOJ”), Final Rule, 70 Fed. Reg. 29607 (May 24, 2005) .....14, 32, 33, 37

DOJ, Final Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 77432 (Dec. 18, 2008) .....14, 15, 16
